First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 1 June 2018 at 5 pm.

No. S 356

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE (RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MINISTER FOR EDUCATION) NOTIFICATION 2018

Responsibility of Minister for Education

It is notified for general information that the Prime Minister has, under Article 30(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore, directed that with effect from 1 May 2018, Mr Ong Ye Kung is charged with the responsibility for the departments and subjects set out in the Schedule and designated as the Minister for Education.

Citation

2. This Notification is the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of the Minister for Education) Notification 2018.

Cancellation

- **3.** The following Notifications are cancelled:
 - (a) the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of the Minister for Education (Schools)) Notification 2016 (G.N. No. S 583/2016);
 - (b) the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of the Minister for Education (Higher Education and Skills)) Notification 2016 (G.N. No. S 584/2016).